the fulfillment of all the conditions (or such other date as may be agreed between the

Company and the Vendor). The Top-Up Subscription must be completed on a date no

later than 14 days after the date of the Top-Up Subscription Agreement. If the Top-Up

Subscription is to be completed thereafter, it will constitute a connected transaction under

the Listing Rules and require compliance with all the relevant requirements under Chapter

14A of the Listing Rules, including but not limited to the issue of a separate

announcement and approval of the independent shareholders of the Company.

– 7 –

C. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming 291,000,000 existing Shares are placed under the Top-Up Placing Agreement,

the shareholdings of the Company before and after the Top-Up Placing and the Top-Up

Subscription are summarized as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

(2) Immediately after

completion of the Top-Up

Placing (assuming the Top-Up

Placing Shares are placed in

full) but before the Top-Up

Subscription

(3) Immediately after

completion of the Top-Up

Subscription (assuming the

Top-Up Subscription Shares

are subscribed in full)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders:

The Vendor (Note 1) 2,160,000,000 67.99% 1,869,000,000 58.83% 2,160,000,000 62.28%

Chung Chi Shing (Note 2) 209,813,142 6.60% 209,813,142 6.60% 209,813,142 6.05%

Director:

Yip Sum Yin (Note 3) 211,763,838 6.67% 211,763,838 6.67% 211,763,838 6.11%

Placees — — 291,000,000 9.16% 291,000,000 8.39%

Public Shareholders 595,371,282 18.74% 595,371,282 18.74% 595,371,282 17.17%

Total: 3,176,948,262 100.00% 3,176,948,262 100% 3,467,948,262 100%

Notes:

1. The Vendor is a wholly owned subsidiary of GCL-Poly.

2. 5,256,000 Shares were held by Mr. Chung Chi Shing personally. The balance of 204,557,142 Shares

were held by Union Gold Group Limited in which Mr. Chung Chi Shing has 50% interest.

3. 190,172,850 Shares were held by Sum Tai Holdings Limited which is wholly owned by Aberdare Assets

Limited (‘‘Aberdare’’), Aberdare is wholly owned by Mr. Yip How Yin, Maurice, a brother of Mr. Yip

Sum Yin), as trustee of a discretionary trust established for the benefit of Mr. Yip Sum Yin and his

family. 21,590,988 Shares were owned by Marco Ventures Inc. which is wholly owned by Mr. Yip Sum